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 › Sewing with Cordonnet on thick or stiff 
fabrics

For your safety

 › Before using the accessory please read the 
instruction manual of the sewing machine 
and the accessory carefully!

Stitch:  As desired
Stitch width:  According to stitch and  
 garment

Stitch length:  According to stitch and  
 garment

Needle position: According to stitch and  
 garment

Feed-dog:  Sewing

Cordonnet as upper

thread: Select needle No. 100-110. Stitch 
length slightly longer than usual. Use normal 
sewing thread for the bobbin. Adjust upper 
thread tension if necessary and test sew.
Cordonnet as lower thread: 
Insert bobbin with Cordonnet into bobbin 
case. (Use Cordonnet bobbin case – marked 
with a black catch.) Use normal sewing 
thread as upper thread and needle to suit 
the thread, Nr. 80 or 70, depending on the 
fabric. This work is sewn on thewrong side of 
the fabric. Test sew.
Cordonnet as upper and lower thread: 
Select needle No. 100–110. Insert bobbin 
with Cordonnet into bobbin case. (Use Cor-
donnet bobbin case – marked with a black 
catch.) Select a slightly longer stitch length. 
Test sew.

 › Zum Nähen mit Cordonnet in eher dickem, 
hartem Nähgut.

 Zu Ihrer Sicherheit

 › Vor Gebrauch des Zubehörs die Bedie-
nungsanleitung der Nähmaschine und die-
ses Zubehörs sorgfältig lesen!

Stichwahl:  nach Wunsch
Stichbreite:  je nach Stich und Nähgut
Stichlänge:  je nach Stich und Nähgut
Nadelposition:  je nach Stich und Nähgut
Transporteur:  Nähen

Cordonnet als Oberfaden:

Nadel: Nr. 100–110 wählen. Stichlänge eher 
etwas länger stellen. Als Unterfaden norma-
len Nähfaden verwenden. Oberfadenspan-
nung evtl. anpassen. Nähprobe machen.
Cordonnet als Unterfaden:
Spule mit Cordonnet in Spulenkapsel legen 
(Cordonnetkapsel verwenden, sie ist mit 
einer schwarzen Klappe gekennzeichnet.) Als 
Oberfaden normalen Nähfaden und Nadel 
zum Faden passend, also Nr. 80–70 wählen, 
je nach Nähgut. Es wird auf der Rückseite des 
Nähgutes gearbeitet. Nähprobe machen. 
Cordonnet als Ober- und Unterfaden: 
Nadel Nr. 100-110 einsetzen. Spule mit Cor-
donnet in Spulenkapsel legen. (Cordonnet-
Kapsel verwenden, sie ist mit einer schwarzen 
Klappe gekennzeichnet.) Stichlänge eher 
etwas länger stellen. Nähprobe machen.

 › pour les coutures avec cordonnet dans les 
tissus épais et durs. 

Pour votre sécurité
 › Avant d‘utiliser cet accessoire veuillez lire 

attentivement les directives d‘emploi de la 
machine à coudre et de cet accessoire!

Sélection de point:  au choix
Largeur de point:  selon le point et l’ouvrage
Longueur de point: selon le point et l’ouvrage
Position de l’aiguille: selon le point et  
  l’ouvrage

Griffe d’entraînement: sur couture

Cordonnet comme fil supérieur: 

Utiliser l’aiguille Nr. 100-110. Longueur 
de point un peu plus longue. Utiliser un fil 
normal comme fil inférieur  Régler éventu-
ellement la tension du fil supérieur. Faire un 
essai.
Cordonnet comme fil inférieur:

Poser la bobine de cordonnet dans la boîte 
à canette (utiliser la canette pour cordonnet 
avec un couvercle noir). Choisir un fil normal 
comme fil supérieur et une aiguille corre-
spondant au fil, c’est-à-dire 80-70, selon 
l’ouvrage. L’ouvrage est travaillé sur l’envers. 
Faire in essai.
Cordonnet comme fil supérieur et inférieur:
Utiliser une aiguille 100–110. Poser la bobine 
de cordonnet dans la boîte à canette (utiliser 
la canette pour cordonnet avec un couvercle 
noir). Régler la longueur de point un peu plus 
longue. Faire un essai.

 › Voor het naaien met cordonnet in vrij 
dikke, harde stoffen. 
 

Voor uw veiligheid
 › Lees voor het gebruik van accessoires de 

handleiding van de naaimachine en de 
handleiding van het betreffende accessoire 
zorgvuldig door!

Steekkeuze:  naar wens
Steekbreedte:  afhankelijk van de steek en 
 de stof

Steeklengte:  afhankelijk van de steek en 
 de stof

Naaldstand:  afhankelijk van de steek en 
 de stof

Transporteur:  naaien

Cordonnet als bovendraad:

Naald nr. 100-110 kiezen. Steeklengte iets 
langer maken. Als onderdraad gewoon 
naaigaren gebruiken. Bovendraadspanning 
eventueel iets aanpassen. Proeflapje maken.
Cordonnent als onderrand:
Spoeltje met cordonnet in de spoelhuls 
leggen (cordonnethuls gebruiken, deze heeft 
een zwart klepje). Als bovendraad gewoon 
naaigaren gebruiken en een bij de draad 
passende naald kiezen, dus nr. 80-70, al naar 
gelang de stof. U naait de stof aan de achter-
kant. Proeflapje maken.
Cordonnet als boven-enonderdraad: 
Naald nr.100-110 inzetten. Spoeltje met 
cordonnent in de spoelhus leggen. (Cor-
donnethulsgebruiken, deze heeft een zwart 
klepje.) Steeklengte iets langer maken. Proef-
lapje maken.

 › Cucire con cordoncino (p. es. filo perlato) su 
materiali piuttosto rigidi e grossolani. 

Per la vostra sicurezza

 › Prima di usare l’accessorio leggere attenta-
mente le istruzioni d’uso della macchina per 
cucire e le rispettive istruzioni d’uso dell’ac-
cessorio!

Scelta del punto:   a scelta

Larghezza del punto:  secondo il punto ed il  
  materiale

Lunghezza del punto: secondo il punto ed il  
  materiale

Posizione dell’ago:  secondo il punto ed il  
  materiale

Trasportatore:   su cucire

Cordoncino come filo superiore:

Scegliere l’ago no. 100-110. Regolare la lung-
hezza del punto un po’ più lunga del  
normale. Usare filo normale come filo inferiore. 
Regolare eventualmente la tensione del filo 
superiore. Fare una prova di cucito.
Cordoncino come filo inferiore:

Mettere la spolina con il cordoncino nella capsu-
la (usare la capsula per cordoncino  
segnata con la moletta nera). Usare filo normale 
come filo superiore ed un ago che corrisponda 
al filo, cioè no. 80–70, secondo il materiale da 
cucire. Si cuce sul rovescio del materiale. Fare 
una prova di cucito.
Cordoncino come filo superiore ed inferiore: 
Usare l’ago no. 100–110. Mettere la spolina 
con il cordoncino nell’apposita capsula (con la 
molletta nera). Regolare la lunghezza del punto 
un po’più lunga del normale. Fare una prova di 
cucito.

 › Para coser cordoncillo en tejidos más bien 
gruesos y duros.

Para su seguridad

 › Antes de utilizar el accesorio, por favor leer 
atentamente el manual de instrucciones de 
la máquina de coser y de este accesorio!

Selección del punto: según de desee

Ancho del punto:  según el punto y el 
  tejido

Largo del punto:  según el punto y el 
  tejido

Posición de la aguja: según el punto y el  
  tejido

Arrastre:   coser

Cordoncillo como hilo superior:

Utilizar aguja N° 100-110. Regular un largo del 
punto un poco más largo. Utilizar hilo normal 
como hilo inferior. Eventualmente adaptar la 
tensión del hilo superior. Hacer una costura de 
prueba.
Cordoncillo como hilo inferior:

Meter la canilla con cordoncillo en el canillero 
(utilizar el canillero para cordoncillo, marcado 
con una bisagra negra). Utilizar hilo normal 
como hilo superior y la aguja correspondiente, 
es decir N° 80-70, según el tejido. Se trabaja por 
la parte del revés del tejido. Hacer una costura 
de prueba.
Cordoncillo como hilo superior e inferior: 
Utilizar aguja N° 100–110. Meter la canilla con 
cordoncillo en el canillero (utilizar el canillero 
para cordoncillo, marcado con una  bisagra 
negra). Regular un largo del punto un poco más 
largo. Hacer una costura de prueba.
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Cordonnet foot
Cordonnetfuss
Pie prensatelas paracordoncillo
Pied pour cordonnet
Piedino per cordoncino
Cordonnet-naaivoet
Knapptrådsfot 
Cordonnetfod
Cordonnetfot
Cordonnet-jalka
Лапка для шитья шнуром 
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 › Выполнение декоративных швов  
многокруточными толстыми нитями на 
толстых или плотных материалах. 

Для Вашей безопасности

 › Перед использованием принадлежности 
обязательно внимательно прочитайте 
инструкцию по эксплуатации швейной 
машины и данной принадлежности!

Arbetssätt Arbejdsmåde Bruk Valmistelu
Принцип работы

手順

Användning Fremgangsmåde Anvendelse Käyttö Применение 用途

 › コードネット（飾り縫い用の太い糸）やボタンホー
ルツイストの様な太い飾り糸を厚地や固い布地
に縫い付けて飾り付けします

安全にご使用いただくために
 › アクセサリーご使用の前にはミシン本体とアクセ

サリーの説明書をよくお読みください。

 › Tikkauslangalla ompelu paksuissa ja vah-
voissa kankaissa.

Huolehdi turvallisuudesta

 › Ennen kuin aloitat tutustu ompelukoneen 
ohjekirjassa ja tässä pakkauksessa mukana 
oleviin käyttöohjeisiin!

 › For sying med cordonnet på tykke, harde 
stoffer.

For din sikkerhet

 › Før tilbehøret tas i bruk, les nøye gjennom 
symaskinens og tilbehørets bruksanvisning!

 › Til syning med Cordonnettråd i tykke, har-
de materialer.

Vigtigt

 › Læs venligst alle instruktioner i brugsanvis-
ningen til symaskinen og den særskilte vej-
ledning, før du bruger dette tilbehør!

 › Sömnad med knappt rad i tjockt och grovt 
material

För din säkerhet

 › Innan användning av tillbehöret läs nog-
grant igenom alla instruktioner för symaski-
nen och detta tillbehör!

Sömval:  valfritt
Stygnbredd:  anpassa till söm och material
Stygnlängd:  anpassa till söm och material
Nalposition:  anpassa till söm och material
Matare:  sömnad

Knapptråd som övertrad: 

Använd nålgrovlek 100-110. Öka stygnläng-
den nå got. Använd vanlig sytråd som  
undertråd. Justera ev. övertrådspänningen. 
Gör ett sömnadsprov.
Knapptråd som undertråd:
Lägg spolen med knapp-tråd i spolkapseln 
(använd knapptrådskapseln som är markerad 
med en svart klämma).  
Använd vanlig sytråd som overtråd och 
motsvarande nålgrovlek 70–80, beroende 
på materialet. Sy på tygets avigsida. Gör ett 
sömnadsprov.
Knapptråd som över- och undertråd: 
Använd nålgrovlek 100–110. Lägg spolen 
med knapptråd i spolkapseln (använd knapp-
trådskapseln som är markerad med svart 
klämma). Öka stygnlängden något. Görr ett 
sömnads-prov.

Sømvalg:  Efter ønske 
Stingbredde:  Alt efter søm og materiale
Stinglængde:  Alt efter søm og materiale
Transportør:  På sytegn

Cordonnet som overtråd

(ill.1): Vælg nål nr. 100-110. Stil stinglæng-
den lidt længere end normalt. Som undertråd 
anvendes normal sytråd. Tilpas evt. overtråds-
spændingen.Lav en syprøve.
Cordonnet som undertråd:
Læg spolen med Cordonnet i spolekapslen 
(brug Cordonnet spolekapsel, den har sort 
hænselklap). Som overtråd bruges normal 
sytråd og dertil passende nål nr. 80 eller 70 
afhængig af stoffet. Der syes på vrangsiden 
af stoffet. Lav en syprøve. 
Cordonnet som over og undertråd: 
Sæt nål nr. 100-110 i. Spolen med Cordon-
net lægges i spolekapslen (brug Cordonnet 
kapsel, den har sort hængselklap). Stil 
stinglængden lidt længere end normalt. Lav 
en syprøve.

Stingvalg:  som ønsket
Stingbredde:  alt etter søm og materiale
Stinglengde:  alt etter søm og materiale
Nålposisjon:  alt etter søm og materiale
Tansportør:  på søm

Cordonnet som overtråd:

Nål: velg nr. 100 – 110 Stinglengde innstilles 
helst på litt lange sting. Bruk vanlig tråd som 
undertråd. Tipass evt. overtrådspenningen. 
Sy en prøve.
Cordonnet som undertråd:
Legg spolen med cordonnet i spolehuset 
(bruk cordonnet spolehus som er markert 
med en svart klaff). Bruk vanlig sytråd som 
overtråd og nål som passer til tråden, velg 
nr. 80 – 70, alt etter materiale. Man syr på 
vrangen. Sy en prøve.
Cordonnet som over- og undertråd:
Nål nr. 100 – 110 settes inn. Legg spolen 
med cordonnet i spolehuset. (Bruk cordonnet 
spolehus som er markert med en svart klaff.) 
Stinglengde innstilles helst på litt lange sting. 
Sy en prøve.

Ommelvalinta:  valinnainen
Pistonleveys:  ompeleen ja työn mukaan
Pistonpituus:  ompeleen ja työn mukaan
Neulanasento:  ompeleen ja työn mukaan
Syöttäjä:  ompeluasento

Tikkauslanka ylälankana:
(kuva 1). Valitse naula no.100-110. Valitse 
hieman tavallista pidempi pistonpituus. Käytä 
puolaan tavallista ompelulankaa. Tarvittaessa 
säädä ylälangan kireyttä ja suorita koeom-
pelu.
Tikkauslanka alalankana:
Aseta tikkauslankapuola puolakoteloon. (Käy-
tä musta kantista puolakoteloa tikkauslankaa  
varten). Käytä tavallista ompelulankaa ylälan-
kana ja lankaan sopivaa neulaa, no. 80 tai 70 
kankaasta riippuen. Suorita koeommel.
Tikkauslanka yläjaalalankana: 
Valitse neula no. 100-110. Aseta puola puo-
lakoteloon. (Käytä musta kantista erikoispuo-
lakoteloa). Säädä hieman tavallista pidempi 
pistonpituus. Suorita koeommel.

Выбор строчки:  по желанию

Ширина строчки:  в зависимости от выбранной  

 строчки и материала

Длина стежка:  в зависимости от выбранной  

 строчки и материала

Позиция иглы:  в зависимости от выбранной  

 строчки и материала

Положение транспортера: шитье

Многокруточная нить в качестве верхней нитки:

Используйте иглу № 100-110. Немного увеличьте длину 

стежка. В качестве нижней нитки применяются обычные 

нитки для швейных машин. При необходимости 

подрегулируйте натяжение верхней нитки. Выполните 

пробное шитье.

Многокруточная нить в качестве нижней нитки:

Заправьте шпульный колпачок шпулькой с 

многокруточной нитью (используйте шпульный 

колпачок для многокруточных нитей, отличающийся 

черной ручкой защелки). Используйте обычные 

нитки для швейных машин в качестве верхней нитки 

и нормальные иглы, т.е. № 80-70, в зависимости от 

материала. Материал обрабатывается с изнаночной 

стороны. Выполните пробное шитье. 

Многокруточная нить в качестве верхней и нижней 

ниток:

Вставьте в машину иглу № 100-110. Заправьте 

шпульный колпачок с многокруточной нитью. 

Используйте шпульный колпачок для многокруточных 

нитей, отличающийся черной ручкой защелки. Немного 

увеличьте длину стежка. Выполните пробное шитье. 

ステッチ：  好みのステッチ
振り幅：  ステッチと布地により決める
送り長さ：  ステッチと布地により決める
針基線：  ステッチと布地により決める
送り歯：  上

コードネットを上糸に使う時：
針は100-110番を使います。普通より送りを少し長
くします。 下糸には普通のミシン糸を使います。　必
要に応じて上糸テンションを調節します。　まず試し
縫いをして下さい。

コードネットを下糸に使う時：
コードネットを巻いたボビンをボビンケースにセットし
ます。（別売りの黒いヒンジのコードネット用ボビンケ
ースの使用をお勧めします）。　上糸は前述の通りに
普通のミシン糸をセットします。針は布に合わせて
70-80番を使います。送りは多少長めにします。この
縫い方は布表を裏返して縫います。まず試し縫いを
して下さい。

コードネットを上糸と下糸の両方に使う時：
コードネットを巻いたボビンをボビンケースにセットし
ます。（別売りの黒いヒンジのコードネット用ボビンケ
ースの使用をお勧めします）。針は100-110番を使
います。上糸は前述の通りにセットします。送りは多
少長めにします。まず試し縫いをして下さい。


